

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

THE HONORABLE TOM WOLF, GOVERNOR : No. 104 MM 2020  
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF :  
PENNSYLVANIA, :

Petitioner, :

v. :

SENATOR JOSEPH B. SCARNATI, III, :  
SENATOR JAKE CORMAN, and SENATE :  
REPUBLICAN CAUCUS, :

Respondents. :

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	2
	A. If Governor Wolf’s arguments are adopted, then Section 7301 violates the Constitution on non-delegation grounds and under the presentment clause. ....	2
	1. This Court should reject Governor Wolf’s proposed framework because it renders the Emergency Code unconstitutional under non-delegation principles. ....	2
	2. If HR 836 needs to be presented, then Section 7301(c) of the Emergency Code violates the presentment clause and the entirety of Section 7301 must be declared unconstitutional. ....	7
	(a) The Court cannot imply a reference to Article III, Section 9 in Section 7301(c). ....	8
	(b) The concurrent resolution provision of Section 7301(c) is not severable from the remainder of Section 7301. ....	12
	B. Governor Wolf’s argument that all concurrent resolutions must be presented ignores settled precedent and runs contrary to the Governor’s own actions. ....	17
	C. The Governor advances a number of miscellaneous positions that do not nullify his duty to act. ....	19
	D. The arguments from the amicus parties do not justify denying relief to the Senators. ....	28
III.	CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blackwell v. Com., State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 567 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1989) .....	4
<i>Com. ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. Griest</i> , 46 A. 505 (Pa. 1900).....	17, 23, 24
<i>Com. v. Herman</i> , 161 A.3d 194 (Pa. 2017).....	3
<i>Com. v. Romero</i> , 183 A.3d 364 (Pa. 2018).....	10
<i>Com. v. Sessoms</i> , 532 A.2d 775 (Pa. 1987).....	8, 10, 22
<i>Consulting Engineers Council of Pennsylvania v. State Architects Licensure Bd.</i> , 560 A.2d 1375 (Pa. 1989) .....	28
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	29
<i>Fabrizio v. Koprivier</i> , 73 Dauph. 345 (1959).....	17
<i>Friends of DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 68 MM 2020, 2020 WL 1847100 (Pa. 2020) 26, 27	
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 617 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	29
<i>Holgate Bros. Co. v. Bashore</i> , 200 A. 672 (Pa. 1938) .....	5
<i>In re Baldwin Township Allegheny County Annexation</i> , 158 A. 272 (Pa. 1931) .....	21
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 69 A.2d 619 (Pa. 1949).....	5
<i>League of Women Voters of Greater Pittsburgh v. Allegheny County</i> , 819 A.2d 155 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2003) .....	18
<i>Mellow v. Pizzingrilli</i> , 800 A.2d 350 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2002).....	17
<i>New York &amp; Erie R. Co. v. Sabin</i> , 26 Pa. 242 (1856).....	15
<i>Pa. Prison Soc’y v. Com.</i> , 776 A.2d 971 (Pa. 2001) .....	17

<i>Parker v. Children’s Hosp. of Philadelphia</i> , 394 A.2d 932 (Pa. 1978)....	31
<i>Phantom Fireworks Showrooms, LLC v. Wolf</i> , 198 A.3d 1205 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018) .....	13, 14
<i>Program Admin. Services, Inc. v. Dauphin County Gen. Auth.</i> , 928 A.2d 1013 (Pa. 2007).....	31
<i>Protz v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd. (Derry Area Sch. Dist.)</i> , 161 A.3d 827 (Pa. 2017).....	5, 16
<i>Ruch v. Wilhelm</i> , 43 A.2d 894 (Pa. 1945).....	4, 7
<i>Russ v. Com.</i> , 60 A. 169 (Pa. 1905) .....	17, 23
<i>Snyder Bros., Inc. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 198 A.3d 1056 (Pa. 2018).....	18
<i>Stilp v. Com.</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006) .....	16
<i>West Philadelphia Achievement Charter School v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 132 A.3d 957 (Pa. 2016) .....	25
<i>West Shore Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 626 A.2d 1131 (Pa. 1993).....	11, 12, 15, 17
<i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 Pa.C.S. § 1925.....	13
24 P.S. § 15-1505 .....	20
35 P.S. § 6020.501 .....	9
35 P.S. § 7130.309 .....	9
35 Pa.C.S. § 7301.....	passim

35 Pa.C.S. § 7308.....	20
35 Pa.C.S. § 7604.....	20
35 Pa.C.S. §§ 7501-7504.....	21
42 Pa.C.S. § 2155.....	9
46 P.S. § 145.12 .....	9
51 Pa.C.S. § 508.....	20
53 P.S. § 12720.206 .....	9
53 P.S. § 42206 .....	9
53 Pa.C.S. § 1137.....	9
71 P.S. § 1795.7 .....	11
71 P.S. § 720.2 .....	9
71 P.S. § 745.7 .....	9
72 P.S. § 1508 .....	20
75 Pa.C.S. § 6108.....	21

**Regulations**

101 Pa. Code § 9.245 .....	27
----------------------------	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Pa. Const. art. I, § 12.....	24, 25, 26
Pa. Const. art. III, § 1.....	18
Pa. Const. art. III, § 9.....	passim
Pa. Const. art. VI, § 4.....	24

Pa. Const. art. VI, § 5 ..... 24, 25

Pa. Const. art. XI, § 1 ..... 24

**Attorney General Opinions**

*Concurrent Resolutions*, 7 Pa. D. & C. 672 (Pa. Att’y Gen. Feb. 3, 1926)  
..... 23

*Joint or Concurrent Resolutions*, 24 Pa. D. 721, 721 (Pa. Att’y Gen. June  
9, 1915) ..... 23

**Other Authorities**

HB 2388 (PN 3719)..... 31

HB 2412 (PN 3720)..... 31

SB 327 (PN 1700) ..... 31

SB 613 (PN 1636) ..... 31
